





Key facts about Northern Ireland

Population 1.852 million (mid-2015 estimate) 65.11 million (mid-2015 estimate)
Age profile Population aged <16: 20.8% Population aged <16: 18.8%
Population aged 65+: 15.8% Population aged 65+: 17.8%
Population density 134 people per square kilometre 269 people per square kilometre
Language 11% have some ability in Irish; 8.1% n/a
have some ability in Ulster-Scots
Unemployment 5.8% of economically active population, 5.1% of economically active
aged 16 and over population, aged 16 and over
Income and expenditure  Weekly household income: £606 Weekly household income: £747
Weekly household expenditure: Weekly household expenditure: £531.3
£484.10

Source: Office for National Statistics: Population Estimates for UK, England and Wales, Scotland and Northern
Ireland, Mid-2015; Office for National Statistics: Regional Labour Market, June 2016; Office for National
Statistics: Family Spending 2015 edition; Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency, Census 2011 - Key
Statistics for Northern Ireland; The Labour Force Survey June 2016.




Digital Day




Media and comms versus non-media and comms activity, by time of day
Among adults aged 16+ in N Ireland

No media/comms (awake)

Average time spent per day
6h 58m

Sleep

Average time spent per day
8h 18m

Any media and comms activity

Average time spent per day
8h 40m

6am 9am 12pm 3pm 6pm 9pm 12am 3am
Midday Midnight

Source: Ofcom Digital Day 2016, Data book 6: D14 for main chartdata, and Data book 1: B4 for average time spent per day

Adult diary: Chartshows the proportion ofactivity atributed to media & comms activity (D), sleep (C) and hon-media & comms for each time slot across a week.

Base: Adults aged 16+in N Ireland (155)



Average daily media and comms time, by nation

10h 55m
10h 52m 10h 48m 10h 24m 10h 36m

Multi-tasking

Solus

Difference vs. 2014 England Scotland Wales N Ireland
Total time spent - 14m -11m -52m -25m -1m
Actual time spent +5m +8m -27m -13m +11m

Source: Ofcom Digital Day 2016, Data book 1: B4(2)

*The total average (inc. simultaneous activity) is calculated by summing together the duration (B2) for each activity, dividing by the w eighted base of respondents, and then by 7 days.

The actual average net time spent (equivalent to solus) is then deducted in order to gauge simultaneous activity ime. i.e. time spent doing more than one activity atthe same time.

Base: Adults aged 16+in UK (1512), England (991), Scotland (190), Wales (176), N Ireland (155)




Proportion of media and comms time attributed to activity types, by nation

N Ireland

Wales

Scotland

England

Watched Listened Communicated Played  Read/Browsed/Used

Source: Ofcom Digital Day 2016, Data book 1: C1 for main chartdata and B1 for average weekly minutes
Adult diary: Chartshows the proportion ofall media and comms time (B2) attributed to each activity type by nation

*The average weekly minutes figure is among those who did any media and comms activity acrosstheir diary week and also includes simultaneous activity

Base: Adults aged 16+in UK (1512), England (991), Scotland (190), Wales (176), N Ireland (155)



Adults in all nations spent proportionately more time on their TV than any other device. A
lower proportion of time was spent on a computerin N Ireland

Proportion of total device time attributed to specific devices, by nation

5% 21% 3% 5%

] B=» ¢ 0 o

o Tvset Radio Landline Mobile Tablet Computer Other Print
(inc. connected devices)

B
>

4%

Scotland

\ 4

Source: Ofcom Digital Day 2016, Data book 2: C1
Adults diary: Chartshows the proportion oftotal device (including print) ime (B2) atrributed to each specific device (E) by nation

*The average weekly minutes figure is among those who used any device or printacross their diary week and also includes simultaneous activity
Base: Adults aged 16+ (x)




Proportion of time spent on activity types attributed to devices
Among adults aged 16+ in N Ireland

(UK=14%)

Reading/browsing/using 22% 11%

(UK=29%) (UK=20%)
Playing 63% 11% % 2%
(UK=45%)
Communicating 61% 10%
Listening 12% 3% -
Watching
. (UK=39%)
All media and comms 46%

— %
Other

TV set Radio Landline Mobile Tablet Computer - Print
(inc. connected devices) P device

Source: Ofcom Digital Day 2016 , Data book 3: C30 for main chart data and Data book 1: B1 for average weekly minutes
Adult diary: Chartshows the proportion ofall ime spent on actvity types (B2) atfributed to each device

*The average daily minutes figure is among those who did each type ofactvity atall acrosstheir diary week, and also includes simultaneous activity

Base: Adults aged 16+in N Ireland (155)




Proportion of media and comms time attributed to activities, by nation

Wales 26% 7% 2% 16% A 5% 3% 4%
Scotland 28% 6% 3% 5% 7% 3% | 6% 9% 9%

8% 6%

N Ireland 7% %

10% 8%

S
=

Social networking

Recorded TV
Other video
Other audio
Messaging
Internet media
Non-internet

Source: Ofcom Digital Day 2016, Data book 1: C1 for main chartdata and B1 for average weekly minutes
Adult diary: Chartshows the proportion ofall media and comms time (B2) atiributed to activies by age group.

Note: Messaging includes texts (SMS), InstantMessaging (IMS) and Photo/video messaging (MMS). Calls includes both phone calls and video calls (VolP)
Base: Adults aged 16+ in UK (1512), England (991), Scotiand (190), Wales (176),N Ireland (155)




Proportion of media and comms attributed to grouped activities, by time of day
Among adults aged 16+ in N Ireland

Other non-internet media
Other internet media
Print media
m Games
Textcomms
m\/oice comms
Other audio
Radio on another device
® Radio on aradio set

m Other video

BTV orfilmsona TV set

6am 9am 12pm 3pm 6pm 9pm 12am
Midday Midnight

Source: Ofcom Digital Day 2016, Data book 6: B14
Adult diary: Chartshows the proportion ofall media and comms activity attributed to each grouped activity for each time slot across a week.

Note: the base of media and comms activity varies by time, and so relatively low activity during late night ime periods should be treated with caution
Base: Adults aged 16+in N Ireland (155)

m TV or films on another device



Weekly reach of grouped activities, by time of day
Among adults 16+ in N Ireland

100% Any media and comms
90% ===T\/ or films ona TV set
==T\/ Or films on another device
80% Other video
70% —Radio on aradio set
Radio on another device
60% ,
Other audio
50% ====\/0iCE COMMS
Text comms
40%
e Games
30% Print media
20% Other interet media
Other non-interet media
10%
AF
0% =
6am 9am 12pm 3pm 6pm 9pm 12am 3am

Midday Midnight

Source: Ofcom Digital Day 2016, Data book 6: A14

Adult diary: Chartshows the proportion ofadulis who recorded eachgroupedactvity (D) ateach time slot acrossa week.

Base: Adults aged 16+in N Ireland (155)
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ekly reach of devices, by time of day
Among adults aged 16+ in N Ireland

% in brackets TV set* (93%)
shows peak reach i
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6am 9am 12pm 3pm 6pm 9pm 12am 3am
Midday Midnight

Source: Ofcom Digital Day 2016, Data book 7: A14
Adult diary: Chartshows the proportion ofadults who recorded using each device (E) ateach time slot acrossa week.

* TV setincludes all connected devices (games consoles, settop boxes, DVD/BIu-ray player and streaming media players)
Base: Adults aged 16+in N Ireland (155)




Weekly reach of media and comms activities
Among adults 16+ in N Ireland

Live TV | 7%
Phone calls I — 8370 LB 4
Live Radio _ 2% Arrows indicate
Emailing  I——  65% significant changes since
Texting  —— 65% 2014 (99% level)
Recorded TV [N, 59%
Newspapers (print or digital) 58%
Social networking I 52%
Other websites or apps 52%
Instant messaging I 20% A 18pp
Books (print or digital) 43%
Free On-Demand | /%
Magazines (print or digital) 33%
Online shopping/ticketing 33%
Online video clips | NG 30%
Paid On-Demand NN 25 4 11pp
Personal digital audio [ EGTERNRGGEEEE 7%

Video games [N 27"
Photo or video messaging [ NG 6% WAT CHED
conviny! G 259
Other online news 24% COMMUNICATED

DvDAIuray I 19% § 14pp
Sports news/updates 19%

Streamed music |GGG 15%
friendl——— B | ustened ] eow
Video calls I 14% LISTENED 86%
on-Demand Radio | NG 13%
Other activities 35% PLAYED

Source: Ofcom Digital Day 2016, Data book 1: Al

Adult diary: Chartshows the proportion of adults who recordedeach activity (D) atany pointacross their diary week.

Base: Adults aged 16+in N Ireland (155)



Average time spent on activities per day - N Ireland
Among those who did activity at all over a week

Live TV | 3N 35m

Live Radio
Video games

Social networking

Instant messaging

Other websites or apps
Streamed music

Books (print or digital)
Paid On-Demand
Emailing

DVDBluray

Phone calls

Free On-Demand
Personal digital audio
Music videos
Newspapers (print or digital)
CD/Minyl

Texting

Sports news/updates
On-Demand Radio

Video calls

Online video clips

Online shopping/ticketing
Other online news
Magazines (print or digital)
Photo or video messaging
Other activities

Source: Ofcom Digital Day 2016, Data book 1: B4
Adult diary: Chartshows the mean number of minutes recorded perday for each activity (D) among those who did each one atany pointacross their diary week

i.e. excludes zeros.

I 1h44m
I h21m A 22mins
Recorded TV [N 1h5m
N 0h56m
I 0h55m

I 0 52m A 24 mins

I Oh 42m
N 0h39m
I 0 34m @ 10 mins
N 0h 30m
I Oh30m

I 0h28m § 18mins
I Oh28m

I 0h25m
I 0h24m @ 18 mins

I 0h19m § 13mins
I 0h18m
H 0h15m @ 15mins

1 2 2

Arrows indicate any
changes of 10 mins or
more since 2014

Base: Adults aged 16+in N Ireland (155)



Media and comms activities cited as being of highest personal importance

Among adults aged 16+ in N Ireland

Live TV

Recorded TV

Live Radio

Books (print or digital)

Other websites or apps
Newspapers (print or digital)
Video games

Other activities

Free On-Demand

Paid On-Demand

Streamed music

Media activities

Source: Ofcom Digital Day 2016, Data book 9: A2

Follow up survey: A2A.Which ofthe following media activities is most important to you personally?

Phone calls

Texting

Instant messaging

Social networking

Emailing

Video calls

A2B. Which of the following communication activities is most important to you personally? Only responses above 1% are charted
Base: Adults aged 16+in N Ireland (155)

Communication

38%

22%

18%

10%

2%



- Coping In a connected society




The influence of being online and connected devices on communication

Proportion of internet users agreeing (%)

Being online helps me keep in touch 83 1

with friends and family -

Using connected devices interrupts 614

face to face conversations I S0

Northern Ireland

Being online has enabled me to work 60 4 m UK
more flexibly I /6
Being online makes me feel like I'm 19

always at work F 20

0 20 40 60 80 100

Source: Ofcomresearch, 2016
Q: How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All going online at least once a month (UK: 1,861: NI: 86)




Use and acceptability of using a smartphone with others in different
situations

Proportion of respondents (%)

i . 51 Used a smartphone
Out with friends q& 40 (smartphone users)

| 21
i D 1
In cinemas / theatres A " = Used a smartphone
1 36 (all respondents)
| 46
44 Think it's acceptable
i _ 43 o5
Watching TV ﬂgo a Think it's
unacceptable (all
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 respondents)

Source: Ofcomresearch, 2016

Base: All (NI: 102), smartphone users (NI: 75)
Q: For each of the following situations, please indicate if you have personally used and/or have been with
others when they have used a smartphone or tablet on each occasion? And for each occasion, could you
indicate the extent to which you think using a smartphone at this time is acceptable?




Distracted by a phone — bumpers, bumpees and the frequency of

collision
Proportion of respondents (%)

70
60
50
40
30
20 12
10

7
; N ——

Ever At least monthly At least weekly

58

22
15

m | was distracted by my phone They were distracted by their phone

Source: Ofcom research, 2016
Q: How often, if ever, do people bump into you while walking on the street because they are too busy

looking at their phone? Base: All (NI: 102) How often, if ever, do you bump into people or anything else
while walking on the street because you are too busy looking at your phone? (All NI phone users: 88)






OfFcom

Take-up digital TV

Figure above bar shows % point change in
take-up of digital TV from H1 2015

% TV homes
-1 +1 -1 +2 -1 +2 +/-0
100%
80%
60%
97 - 97 97
40% 84 Ml 8
20%
0%
UK 2016 |N Ireland | England Scotland Wales NI urban NI rural N lreland N lIreland N lreland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland
2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural,
761 Northern Ireland 2010, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499 Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland
2015, 507 Northern Ireland 2016)

QH1A: Which, if any, of these types of television does your household use at the moment?




Main TV set share by platform

B Cable TV

Ml Satellite
(pay or free)

% homes

100% ﬁ

80% —fhas
60% gy
40%
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S9

ENG
2016

Freeview (pay or

free)

28
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33

SCO
2016

-
| 6

28

53

WAL
2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016
Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural,
761 Northern Ireland 2010, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499 Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland
2015, 507 Northern Ireland 2016)

Significance testing: Arrow s indicate any significant differences betw een Northern Ireland and UK in 2016, betw een Northern Ireland urban and rural in 2016 and
betw een Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016

i
10

)

Nl urban
2016

L

32

rural
2016

OfFcom

DTV via broadoand [l Only terrestrial TV Il No TV in
DSL line (channels 1-4/1-5) household

2 1 S T B2

n A
B B “n“

32 e 33
25 26 34
28
54 52
; I I

N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016




OfFcom

Proportion of homes with free and pay television

Figure above bar shows % point change in

Proportion of TV homes (%) Pay TV from H1 2015
+2 +3 +2 +10 +2 +3 +3
100%
80%
55
64 63 66 63 66 67
60% 74 - 76 12 1 [ 74| wpay
40% m Free
20% 37 = 37
ol | P 20 [l 29 N E & S B B B
0%
UK 2016 N Ireland [England Scotland Wales NI urban NI rural N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland
2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016
Base: All adults aged 16+ witha TV in household (n = 3606 UK, 496 Northern Ireland, 2148 England, 491 Scotland, 471 Wales, 254 Northern Ireland urban, 242

Northern Ireland rural, 761 Northern Ireland 2010, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 492 Northern Ireland 2013, 488 Northern Ireland 2014,

462 Northern Ireland 2015, 496 Northern Ireland 2016)
Significance testing: Arrow s indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level betw een Northern Ireland and UK in 2016, betw een Northern Ireland
urban and rural in 2016 and betw een Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016. Circles around the +/- figures above the chart indicate any significant difference betw een

2015 and 2016 for Northern Ireland, urban and rural.
QH1A: Which, if any, of these types of television does your household use at the moment?




OfFcom

Proportion of homes with HD television

100%
0,
80% 74 76 73 70
60% 6 5 mDon't know if have HDTV
channels
40% 58 59 61 56
54 58 48 HDTV channels
20%
mHD ready, no channels
0% AN ¥
UK 2016 |[Nlreland| England  Scotland Wales 2016 N Ireland N Ireland
2016 2016 2016 urban 2016 rural 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016
Base: All adults aged 16+ witha TV in the household (n =3606 UK, 496 Northern Ireland, 2148 England, 491 Scotland, 471 Wales, 254 Northern Ireland urban, 242

Northern Ireland rural)

Significance testing: Arrow s indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level betw een Northern Ireland and UK in 2016, and betw een Northern Ireland

urban and rural in 2016
QH53: Is the main TV in your household an HDTV set or HD ready?/ QH4: Although you have an HDTV ready set, to actually watch TV channels and programmes

that are broadcast in high definition, you need an HD set top box or a TV with built-in HDTV receiver. For the main TV set, does your household have an HD TV
service?




Smart TV take-up in Northern Ireland

Figure above bar shows % point change in

% TV homes take-up of Smart TVs since H1 2015

50%
+7 +3 +8 +2 +16 +4 +/-0
40%
30%
20%
29 <
10% 21 18 16
0%
UK 2016 N Ireland 2016 | England 2016 Scotland 2016  Wales 2016 NI urban 2016 NI rural 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ witha TV in household (n = 3606 UK, 496 Northern Ireland, 2148 England, 491 Scotland, 471 Wales, 254 Northern Ireland urban, 242
Northern Ireland rural)

Significance testing: Arrow s indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level betw een Northern Ireland and UK in 2016 and betw een Northern
Ireland urban and rural in 2016. Circles around the +/- figures above the chart indicate any significant difference betw een 2015 and 2016 for Northern Ireland,
urban and rural.

QH62: Areany of your TV sets “Smart TVs"? These are new types of TV that are connected to the internet and can stream video directly onto your television
screen, without the need for a computer, set-top box or games console.




Online TV/ video viewing

Online TV/ video viewing on PC or mobile

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

55

42

UK 2016

46
28

N Ireland
2016

57
51

46

44 - 25

England Scotland  Wales 2016
2016 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016
Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural)
QESA: Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for? / QESB: And, w hich, if any, of these activities have you used the internet forin the last w eek? / QD28A:
Which if any, of the follow ing activities, other than making and receiving voice calls, do you use your mobile for?/QD28B: And w hich of these activities have you used

your mobile forin the last week?

OfFcom

48
42

33 19
23
-
NI urban NI rural 2016
2016

Proportion of individuals with broadband at home

100%
80%
Watched in
60% past week
mmm \/atch less
40% than weekly
20% Broadband
? penetration
0%




Use of catch-up TV

Use of catch-up TV online or mobile Proportion of individuals with broadband at home
50% 100%
mmm Use of catch-up TV Broadband penetration (%)
40% 80%
30% 60%
20% 0
i 36 2 40%
28 28
10% 18 20%
0% 0%
UK 2016 N Ireland 2016 | England 2016  Scotland 2016 Wales 2016 Nl urban 2016 NI rural 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural)
QESA: Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ QD28A: Which if any, of the follow ing activities, other than making and receiving voice calls, do you use
your mobile for?




Use of internet for watching short video clips (e.g. YouTube)

Use of internet or mobile to watch video clips Proportion of individuals with broadband at home
60% 100%
mmm Us¢ to watch video clips/webcasts Broadband penetration (%)
50%
80%
40%
60%
30%
46 40%
20%
’ 34 35 36
10% 25 20%
0% 0%
UK 2016 N Ireland 2016 | England 2016  Scotland 2016 Wales 2016 Nl urban 2016 NI rural 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 12016
Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural)

QESA: Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ QD28A: Which if any, of the follow ing activities, other than making and receiving voice calls, do you use
your mobile for?




TV programmes, films and on-demand on any device

Figure above bar shows % point change in
use since H1 2015

m Ever used Used in the last week
80%
+2 +/-0 +21 +14 -1 -4 -1 -3 +13 +14
60% 4

'CSG 60%
o) 0,
2 44% 41% 4
Z 38% 4
= 40%
- 29%
% 25% 4
3
> 0,
> 20% 13%
(]
L . 7%
c 4% ¥ o
L e
£ 0%
Y— Watching TV programmes/ Watching TV/ films online Watching other free Watching TV programmes/ Any of these
o films on catch up services via a standalone video professional TV films you have paid for on
N subscription service programmes/ films or video  onlines storesto rent or
© channels online keep permanently

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: AllNI adults aged 16+ w ho use the internet at home or elsew here (n = 395)

Significance testing: Arrow s indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level betw een Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016

QH46: Thinking about your personal use of TV programmes and films online and on demand services that you may use on any device (e.g. smartphone, TV set,
tablet or laptop) anyw here, w hich of the follow ing, if any, have you personally ever used? / QH47: And w hich, if any, of these have you used in the last w eek?




Catch-up, VOD, and DVR ownership

m 2014 =2015 m=2016

UK average = |43%]| |48%| |51% 13%| [14%]| |22% 56%| [60%]| |61%
100% 4 +
e
&
© 80%
— 62%
> 60%
T 60% S0%
5 39% 7% *
S 40% 3205 S 32%
b2
3 20% 13% 14%
©
o 0% . .
S Watching TV programmes/ films on catch up Watchlng TV/ films online via a standalone DVR household ownership
services video subscription service

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (UK 2014 = 3740, Northern Ireland 2014 = 499; UK 2015 = 3756, Northern Ireland 2015 = 504 ; UK 2016 = 3737, Northern Ireland
2016 = 507)

Significance testing: Arrow s indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level betw een Northern Ireland 2016 and 2016. Arrow s underneath the UK
average figures for 2016 indicate any significant difference betw een Northern Ireland and UK in 2016.

QH46: Thinking about your personal use of TV programmes and films online and on demand services that you may use on any device (e.g. smartphone, TV set,
tablet or laptop) anyw here, w hich of the follow ing, if any, have you personally ever used?/ QR1A/B: Does your household have Sky+/ Virgin TiVo or V+?/
QR1C/D/E: Does your Freesat set top box/ Freeview box or Freeview TV set/ broadband TV service allow you to record and store TV programmes, and also
pause and rewindlive TV programmes?

Note: Prior to 2016, chartincluded ‘Do you have a YouView/Now TV set top box?’ w hich has since been incorporated into QH45




Use of non-linear TV

|
60% |
|
|
|
|
|
40% [
|
|
|
|
I
20% |
|
I
I
I
|
0% 1
N Ireland England Scotland Wales | N Ireland England Scotland Wales
|
Watch ‘on demand’ TV Watch/ download programmes from

broadcaster catch-up services

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales)

Significance testing: Arrow s indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level betw een Northern Ireland and UK in 2016.

QH42A: Do you ever watch TV programmes ‘'on demand' through your TV service? By this | mean pay-per-view programmes or ‘standalone’ subscription services
(e.g. Netflix on Virgin TiVo) or using the TV catch-up services such as Sky on Demand or Virgin on Demand./ QE5A: Which, if any, of these do you use the
internet for?/ QD28A: Which if any, of the follow ing activities, other than making and receiving voice calls, do you use your mobile for?




OfFcom

Take up of leading games consolesin Northern Ireland

Take-up (%)

60%
m Handheld Console
40%
50 48 48 48
200 40| 4| a0 g9 42 a4 39 s 4
28 30
I 16 i =z 16
0% B i w [l
UK 2016N Ireland|England Scotland Wales Nl urban NI rural N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland
2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural,
761 Northern Ireland 2010, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499 Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland
2015, 507 Northern Ireland 2016)

QB4: Which games console/s do you or does anyone in your household have at the moment?




Claimed viewing of Rol originated TV
channels in Northern Ireland

Ever watch 40% 38% 26% 24%
Watch at least monthly ~ 25% 24%
100% Don't know
(@)]
c
=
2] 80% ® Never
S35
s 2
O
S5 60% H | ess often than
T 5 monthly
e
2 S 40% B At least monthly
S
£ 0
g— 20% 8 9 At least weekly
o 16 14
0% B - B Every day
RTE1 RTE2 TG4

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016
Base: All adults aged 16+ in Northern Ireland witha TV in household (n = 462)

Significance testing: Circles around the ‘Ever watch’and ‘Watch at least monthly’ figures above the chart indicate any significant increase (green) or decrease
(red) at the 95% confidence level betw een Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016.

QH65: How frequently, if at all, do you w atch each of these channels?




OfFcom

Average minutes of television viewing per day, by nation: 2015 [aerage

216 219* 240 250 225 minutes per
(see note) person per day
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% 150
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o
e
S
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0

UK England* Scotland Wales N. Ireland

Source: BARB, Individuals (4+). Please see definitions for list of PSB channels
*Note: This figure reflects the average across the English regions with the highest in Border at 243 minutes (4 hours 03 minutes) and lowest in
London at 197 minutes (3 hours 17 minutes) respectively.




Share of the main five PSB channels in all homes, by UK nations

and regions: 2015

Audience share (%)
50.5% 58.6%

51.7%

45.7%

53.2%

50.1%

50.8%

50.5%

56.2%

55.1%
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e
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five PSBs
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Source: BARB, Individuals (4+). HD channel variants are included but not +1s.
Note: Chart shows figures roundedto one decimal place. Numbers may not appear to sum up to total share of main five PSBs due to

rounding.
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Change in combined share of the main five PSB channels, all homes:
2010 and 2015

Audience share (%)
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Source: BARB, Individuals (4+). HD channel variants are included but not +1s.




OFfFcom
Net change in the audience share of the main five PSB channels
and their portfolio channels, all homes: 2010 and 2015

-2.6 +4.3 -0.5 -4.4 -3.8 -3.3 -2.7 -1.9 -1.6 -1.5 -4.0 2.1 +1.8 0.0 Change in
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Source: BARB, individuals 4+. Shares may not add to 100% due to rounding




OfFcom

BBC One and ITV/ STV/ UTV/ ITV Walesearly evening news
bulletin shares, all homes: 2015

Audience Share (%)
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Source: BARB, Individuals (4+).BBC One includes HD variant. ITV excludes HD variants and +1.

Note: Early evening (‘local’) news bulletin figures based on ‘regional news’ genre programmes, start time 17:55-18:35, 10mins+ duration, BBC One &
ITV (exc HD), weekdays. UK figures based on share to respective early evening news bulletin day parts. BBC One’s early evening news bulletin is
transmitted between 18:30 — 19:00 and ITV/STV/UTV/ITV Wales’ is transmitted between 18:00 — 18:30.




Respondents’ main media source for UK and world news

s 3] Don't watch/ read/
listen to news

m Other

Total websites or

apps

® Radio

Newspapers

BTV

All England Scotland Wales Northern Ireland

Source: Ofcom Media Tracker 2015.

Base: All (2,107); England (1,607); Scotland (180); Wales (164); Northern Ireland (156).
Q62 - Can you tell me which one of these is your ‘main’ source of news about what is going on in the UK and in the world today?
Significance testing — arrows show any difference in the main source of news between any nation and all adults in 2015




Spend on first-run originated nations’ and regions’ output by the
BBC/ITV1/STV/UTV

Spend

£400m

£300m

£200m

£100m

£0m

Source: Broadcasters. All figures are nominal.

£321m £323m
£29

£59

2006

£35
£60

£33
£200 g £199

2007

£303m
£33
£51

£29

2008

£256m £261m £267m £266m £263m
£25
£5
£24

£28

£25
£153

2009

2010

£27

£26
£52

£284m
£27

£27

£270m
£28

£27

£162 § £165 g £159 @ £162 § £159

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

% change

1 year
-5.0%

+4.5%

-19.8%

5years
+3.5%

+14.8% Wales

+6.3% ® Scotland

+3.1%

+12.0% B Northern Ireland

-1.7%

-0.4% g England

Note: Spend data for first-run originations only. Excludes spend on BBC Alba and S4C output but includes some spend
on Irish language programming by the BBC. Spend on content broadcast in the Scottish part of the ITV Border region

is included within England from 2006-2013, but in Scotland thereafter.
content.

These figures do not include spend on network




OfFcom
Change in total spend on nations and regions output, by genre and

nation: 2010-2015

England N. Ireland Scotland

1yr (%) | 5yr (%) | 1yr (%) | 5yr (%) [1yr (%) | 5yr (%) 1yr (%) [ 5yr (%) | Lyr (%) [ 5yr (%)

Current affairs  -10% -1% -1% -28% 11% 68% -19% 34% -7% 11%

News 0% 2% -1% -1% 4% 17% 1% 16% -3% 0%

Non-news/ noneueN 4% 1% 0%  -25% | 1% = 4% | -28%  -a%  14%  28%
Total spend in 2015 £271m £159m £27m £56m £29m

Change in spend  -5% 1% -2% -4% 3% 12% -20% 6% 5% 15%

Source: Broadcasters. All figures are nominal.

Note: Excludes spend on BBC Alba and S4C output but includes some spend on Irish language programming by the
BBC. These figures do not include spend on network content. Spend on programming for the ITV Border region is
divided between England and Scotland in 2014-2015 and attributed to England only prior to 2014.



Total spend by the BBC/ ITV/ STV/ UTV on non-network
nations/regions output for the main PSB channels: 2015

Spend
£300m 571
® Non-news/non-
current affairs
£200m 159
3
- News
£100m
146
27
“ _ﬁ— m Current affairs
UK England Northern Ireland Scotland Wales

Source: Broadcasters.

Note: Excludes spend on BBC Alba and S4C output but includes some spend on Irish language programming by the
BBC. These figures do not include spend on network content. Scotland figures include programming for viewers of ITV
Border in Scotland. This was 73 hours of current affairs in 2015.




First-run originated hours of nations/regions output, by
genre and broadcaster: 2015

11,076 hrs 6,800 hrs 941 hrs 2368 hrs 967 hrs 2015 total hours
-1% +1% +0% -10% +3% Change since 2014
0% +0% 1% +26% -4% Change since 2010

1,003 63 ITVISTV/UTV non-
news/non-current
906 affairs

m ITV/STV/UTV news

m ITV/ISTV/IUTV current
affairs

Hours of output

m BBC non-news/non-
current affairs

m BBC news

AV

m BBC current affairs
UK England Northern Ireland Scotland Wales

Source: Broadcasters.

Note: Hours data for first-run originations only. Excludes hours for BBC Alba and S4C output but includes some hours of
Irish language programming by the BBC. These figures do not include hours of network content. Scotland figures include
programming for viewers of ITV Border in Scotland. This was 73 hours of current affairs in 2015



OfFcom

Cost per hour for total nations’ and regions’ output, by nation: 2010-

2015

5%
Cost per hour
£30k

£20k

£23k
£10k £22k

£0k
UK

Source: Broadcasters. All figures are nominal.

2%

vl £23K

England

21%

£26k

Northern Ireland

1% 23% Change since 2010

m 2010

£28k

2015
0 £20K

Scotland Wales

Note: Excludes spend on BBC Alba and S4C output but includes some spend on Irish language programming by the
BBC. These figures do not include spend on network content. Scotland figures include programming for viewers of ITV
Border in Scotland. This was 73 hours of current affairs in 2015




e

Other spend on other programming in the devolved nations: 2015

Spend
£100m = BBC S4C Statutory
£80m
m S4C
£60m
£40m BBC Alba
£20m
4.8 13.6 m ILBF / USBF funding
]
£0m
Northern Ireland Scotland Wales

Source: Broadcasters.

Note: BBC S4C Statutory refers to the costto the BBC of programming supplied to S4C by the BBC as part of their
statutory agreement. ILBF / USBF refers to additional production contributions by the Irish Language Broadcast Fund
and the Ulster Scots Broadcast Fund. S4C figures cover the 2014/2015 financial year, BBC Alba and ILBF / USBF
figures cover the 2015 calendar year.




ILBF content funding recipients, by broadcaster / platform: 2015/2016

TG4 and BBC Alba
15%

Source: Northern Ireland Screen




ILBF funded hours: 2015/2016

BBC Alba & TG4 , BBC NI,
2 hours 0.5 hours

BBC NI, 4 hours

TG4, /

4 hours

Raidi6 Failte, 50
hours

Source: Northern Ireland Screen




ILBF content funding, by genre, 2015/2016

Documentary &
Tribute Concert
series, 14.9%

Music/

Observational Ente_rtainment
Documentary series, 21%
series, 18.5% )

Digital,
8.3%

Training schemes,

Factual series,
10.4%

15.8%

Source: Northern Ireland Screen. Includes all programmes




USBF Content funding, by broadcaster: 2015/2016

Interactive
Content,
10%

UTv / STV,
10%

Source: Northern Ireland Screen, includes all programmes




USBF Breakdown of output, by genre: 2015/2016

Interactive content,
10%

Language, 10%

Factual/entertainment,
30%

Magazine Series,

0%

Source: Northern Ireland Screen, includes all programmes




OfFcom

Expenditure on originated network productions: 2011-2015
Percentage of production by value

0 0.9% 2.2% 1% 59
1:%7- 3.5% 7— 7 7=35% = Other
1.0% WREREL 0.8% 1.1% 1% 0.9%
80% 14.7% 12.1% e 13.4% 14.0% = Northern Ireland
Wales
0
60% m Scotland
Southern England
40%
m Northern England
51.6%
20% Midlands & East
E London
0%
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Source: Ofcom/broadcasters

Note: This expenditure does not include network news production .The category ‘other’ refers to programmes made by
producers based within the M25 that qualify as regional productions on the grounds that 70% of total spend and 50% of off-
screen talent spend was outside the M25 but not all in one macro-region, and therefore cannot be attributed to a single
region. See http://stakeholders.ofcom.org.uk/broadcasting/guidance/programme-guidance/req prod/ on Ofcom website for
further details.



http://stakeholders.ofcom.org.uk/broadcasting/guidance/programme-guidance/reg_prod/

Volume of originated network productions: 2011-2015
Percentage of production by volume

O o R B
0.8% IR 0.9%7% 0.9% 0.8%

11.9%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Source: Ofcom/broadcasters

10.9%

13.4%

7.7%

58.5%

2011

10.1%

6.3%

2012

6.1%

2013

2014

10.4%

5.5%

2015

K Y 4
7__2 m Other
oo IR

® Northern Ireland

Wales

m Scotland

Southern England

m Northern England

Midlands & East

H |London

Note: These hours do not include network news production . The category ‘other’ refers to programmes made by producers
based within the M25 that qualify as regional productions on the grounds that 70% of total spend and 50% of off-screen talent
spend was outside the M25 but not all in one macro-region, and therefore cannot be attributed to a single region. See
http://stakeholders.ofcom.org.uk/broadcasting/quidance/programme-guidance/req prod/ on Ofcom website for further details.



http://stakeholders.ofcom.org.uk/broadcasting/guidance/programme-guidance/reg_prod/

- 3. Radio and audio




Radio station availability

35 33
30
25
20
15 13
10 7
5 3

10
5

13

AllBBC UK commercial Local commercial Community licences

m Digital = Analogue

Source: Ofcom, May 2016
Note: This chart shows the maximum number of stations available; local variations and reception issues
mean that listeners may not be able to access all of them. Local commercial analogue includes seven

Network.

S

eparate stations broadcastingin different locations across Northern Ireland as the




Household coverage of DAB

Proportion of households (%)

100 98 95 95 92
85 86 85 86
78 80
75 64 67
57 50
50
25 I
0 .
England Northern Ireland Scotland Wales

m BBC National DAB

Digital One = Sound Digital Local DAB*

Source: BBC, Argiva, Ofcom, May 2016. 'Figures for local DAB are projections of expected coverage for
Autumn 2016 based upon a planned list of transmitter sites. The plan is continuing to be refined and
actual coverage may differ slightly from those figures when the current programme of expansion

comEIetes.



Average weekly reach and listening hours: 2015
Northern UK TOTAL

England Scotland WWEIETS
Ireland
& 1
Average weekly

listening 21.4 hours 21.1 hours 22.1 hours 20.2 hours 21.4 hours

Reach 89.6% 87.9% 93.6% 86.6% 89.6%

Source: RAJAR, All adults (15+), year ended Q4 2015. Reach is defined as a percentage ofthe area
adult population who listen to a station for at least 5 minutes in the course of an average week.




Share of listening hours, by nation: 2015

100%
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60%

40%
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35%
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Source: RAJAR, All adults (15+), year ended Q4 2015
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OfFcom

W eeklyreach for nations’/local BBC services: 2015

40%

0
20% 35%

0%

BBC Local BBC Radio BBC Radio BBC Radio BBC Radio BBC Radio
Radio in Ulster/Foyle Scotland Wales/Cymru Wales Cymru
England

Source: RAJAR, All adults (15+), year ended Q4 2015




OfFcom

Ownership of DAB digital radios

Percentage of respondents

60%
50%
40%
30%
50 52 )

o 36 28 30 A
10% A4 4 P 22 22 24 25

0%

UK 2016 N Ireland England Scotland Wales Nl urban NI rural N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland

2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016
Base: Adults aged 16+ w holisten to radio (n = 2832 UK, 356 Northern Ireland, 1693 England, 384 Scotland, 399 Wales, 188 Northern Ireland urban, 168 Northern Ireland
rural, 653 Northern Ireland 2010, 428 Northern Ireland 2011, 404 Northern Ireland 2012, 405 Northern Ireland 2013, 404 Northern Ireland 2014, 407 Northern Ireland 2015,
356 Northern Ireland 2016)
NB. Data in 2011 based on those w holisten to radio and have any radio sets in the household that someone listens to in most w eeks
Significance testing: Arrow s indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level betw een Northern Ireland and UK in 2016, betw een Northern Ireland urban and
rural in 2016 and betw een Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016. Circles around the +/- figures above the chart indicate any significant difference betw een 2015 and 2016 for
Northern Ireland, urban and rural.
QP9: How many DAB sets do you have in your household?




Likelihood of purchasing a DAB radio within the next year

Percentage of respondents

100%
28
34 EX

80% 39 m Don't know
60%
73 74 71 79 Unlikely
40%
’ 0 v . 68
0,

20% m Likely

o - —

UK 2016 N Ireland 2016 England 2016 Scotland 2016 Wales 2016 NI urban 2016 NI rural 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: Adults aged 16+ w holisten to radio and do not have a DAB set (n = 1593 UK, 275 Northern Ireland, 870 England, 236 Scotland, 212 Wales, 138 Northern
Ireland urban, 137 Northern Ireland rural).

Significance testing: Arrow s indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level betw een Northern Ireland and UK in 2016 and betw een Northern Ireland
urban and rural in 2016.

QP12: How likely is it that your household willget a DAB radio in the next 12 months?




Reasons why unlikely to purchase DAB in next year

Percentage of respondents

100%

80% 73%

65% 65%
60%
*
40% 33% 59%
20% 15% 1% gy o i
0% — — —
No need Happy to use existing  Would never listen  Can receive through

service digital TV service

m2014 w=2015 m=2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ w holisten to radio and are unlikely to get DAB radio in the next 12 months (Northern Ireland 2014 = 204; Northern Ireland 2015 = 113;
Northern Ireland 2016 = 177)

Responses show nfor spontaneous mentions by 5% or more at a UK level

Significance testing: Arrow s indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level betw een Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016.

QJ14: Why are you unlikely to get digital radio in the next 12 months?




Listening to radio via internet, DTV and DAB

Proportion of respondents (%) who have listened to radio via DTV, or internet

m Digital TV Internet* m DAB
50%
40% ©
< S &
S ™ ©
N
30% o 2 o ©
< < o o N
Q N X ™
N o < (a\]
> o b N
S5 & S NN 9 S
20% SRR @ 2 Too N <
— © 0 S THe 9 S S
=) X i (e0] Q Q — g X (=)
=N =) = N N NS X
o o 9 — — — 9 =) =)
N B B
10% =
©
I ] =1 I ]
—
0% —
UK 2016 N lreland England Scotland Wales NI urban NI rural N lreland N lreland N lreland N Ireland N lIreland N Ireland N Ireland
2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: Alladults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural,
761 Northern Ireland 2010, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499 Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland
2015, 507 Northern Ireland 2016)

QP11: How often, if at all, do you listen to the radio via — Digital radio via: TV, Internet, DAB radio?/ QE5A: Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?
*Measure for Internet combines responses across radio listeners (at QP11) and internet users (at QESA).




Listening to radio on mobile phone

i Y i . . - .
Progtlnrtlonrof resporr: den;g (%} who have used their Figure above bar shows % point change in listening to
mobile to listen to the raaio radio from H1 2015

30% -1 -1 -2 +4 +1 +1 -6

20%

10% -l 22 19 20

17 18 17 17
14 14 15 15 . 14
0%
UK 2016 N Ireland England Scotland Wales NI urban NI rural N Ireland N lreland N lreland N lreland N lreland N Ireland N Ireland

2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016
Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural,

761 Northern Ireland 2010, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499 Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland
2015, 507 Northern Ireland 2016)

QD28A: Which, if any, of the follow ing activities, other than making and receiving calls, do you use your mobile for?/ QD28B: And, w hich of these activities have
you used your mobile forin the last week?/ QP2C: How often, if at all, do you access the radio via mobile phone?




Listening to audio content on mobile phone

Proportion of respondents (%) who have used their

: . . Figure above bar shows % point change in listening to
mobile to listen to audio content

audio content from H1 2015

40% +/-0 -1 +/-0 +2 +/-0 +6 -14
29 30 31
30% 26 27
7 7 24 25 = Ever
20 g 22 " 21 22 21 99
20% 4
Listen less
8 than weekly
23
10%
19 17 17 [ mListened in
12 3 past week
0%
UK 2016 N Ireland England Scotland Wales NI urban NI rural N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland N Ireland
2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016
Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural,

761 Northern Ireland 2010, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499 Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland
2015, 507 Northern Ireland 2016)

QD28A: Which, if any, of the follow ing activities, other than making and receiving calls, do you use your mobile for?/ QD28B: And, w hich of these activities have
you used your mobile forin the last w eek?




Proportion of adults who listen to internet radio

Online radio listening Proportion of households with broadband
80% - 100%
L 80% Listened
60% online in past
week
- 60%
40% mmmm | isten online
less than
- 40% weekly
18 19
20% 9 13 13 13 L 20% Broadband
11 11 7 7 7 4 penetration
5
0% 6 W 6 6 e
UK 2016 N Ireland 2016 England 2016 Scotland 2016 Wales 2016 Nl urban 2016 NI rural 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural)
QE5A: Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ QE5B: And, w hich, if any, of these activities have you used the internet forin the last w eek?




Use of internet for listening to streamed audio services

Use of internet to listen to streamed audio services Proportion of individuals with broadband at home
25% 100%
mmm Use of internet to listen to streamed audio services Broadband penetration (%)

20% 80%
15% 60%
10% 40%
14 14 e 14 12
5% 20%
0% 1 | 0%
UK 2016 N Ireland 2016 England 2016  Scotland 2016 Wales 2016 Nl urban 2016 NI rural 2016

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural)
QE5A: Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?




Share of listening hours via digital and analogue platforms: 2015

Digital listening year on year change (percentage points)

+3.4 +3.5 +3.5
100% 7% | 7% |
80%
’ 41% 42% 38%
60%

40%
20%
0%

UK England Scotland

m Analogue = Digital

Source: RAJAR, All adults (15+), year ended Q4 2015

m Not stated
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Share of listening hours via digital and analogue platforms, Northern

Ireland: 2011-2015

Share of total listening hours

0 16%
8% s T2% 71% 70%
70% —— 6%
60%
50%
40%
28%
30% i 23% 25% °
o 17% 19%
10% 7% 8% 6% 6% 7%
O% [ I I I
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Source: RAJAR, all adults, calendar years 2011-2015
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Local/nations’ radio spend and revenue per head of population

Revenue/ spend per head (£)

10 9.48 9.62

8

6

4

2

0

BBC local/nations content spend 2015-16 Local commercial radio revenue 2015

ﬁﬁgﬁgé +0.13 +0.08 +0.26 +0.78 +0.22 +0.15 +0.10 -0.12 +1.32 +0.25
(E):

m UK nations average England = Scotland = Wales | = Northern Ireland

Source: Broadcasters




_____ 4 Telecoms and networks




of fixed broadband




Figure 4.1 2F—‘corn

Proportion of premises connected to ADSL-enabled and unbundled
exchanges

Proportion of premises (per cent)
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o o o O N
o [ =3 S > B =) © S NS =3 & 2
» E° E°- EI° El° El° S N S IS
LLU ADSL
20
0
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Source: Ofcom / BT, December 2015 data




Figure 4.2 Ofcom

Proportion of premises able to receive broadband services with over
10Mbit/s speeds

Proportion of premises (per cent)
100

8
60
4
2

England  Scotland Wales N Ireland UK Urban UK Rural

o

o

o

o

Source: Ofcom / operators, June 2016 data
Note: UK urban and rural figures are not comparable to those published in the 2015 report due to a
change in the urban/rural classifications.




Figure 4.3 Ofcom

Proportion of premises able to receive superfast broadband services

Proportion of premises (per cent)
100

80
60
40
20

0

England  Scotland Wales N Ireland UK Urban UK Rural

Source: Ofcom / operators, June 2016 data
Note: UK urban and rural figures are not comparable to those published in the 2015 report due to a
change in the urban/rural classifications.
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Figure 4.4 OfFcom

Outdoor 2G premises mobile coverage, by number of operators

Proportion of premises (per cent)

99.6 99.7 99.1 : 100.0
100 98.4 98.8
80
60
40
20 20.6
11.3
0 - 2 2 | _946_ .
England Scotland Wales N Ireland UK urban UK rural
®m Three Two mOne

Source: Ofcom / operators, May 2016 data
Note: Coverage is based on 100m?2 pixels covering the UK; UK urban and UK rural figures are not comparable
to those published in the 2015 report due to a change in the urban/rural classifications used to calculate them.




Figure 4.5 O_FCL“"

Outdoor 3G premises mobile coverage, by number of operators

Proportion of premises (per cent)

99.6 99.8 97.9 98.6 99.4 100.0 96.9
100 ;
80
60
40
20 17.4
O . - o /|
England Scotland Wales N Ireland UK urban UK rural
= Four m Three = Two mOne

Source: Ofcom / operators, May 2016 data
Note: Coverage is based on 100m?2 pixels covering the UK; UK urban and UK rural figures are not comparable
to those published in the 2015 report due to a change in the urban/rural classifications used to calculate them.




Figure 4.6

ofcom

Outdoor 4G premises mobile coverage, by number of operators

Proportion of premises (per cent)

98.8 99.3
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80
60
40
20 13.3
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Source: Ofcom / operators, May 2016 data

99.2
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38.7

14.7
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m One

Note: Coverage is based on 100m?2 pixels covering the UK; UK urban and UK rural figures are not comparable
to those published in the 2015 report due to a change in the urban/rural classifications used to calculate them.
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Figure 4.7 Ofcom

Take-up of communications services: 2016

UK N lreland England Scotland Wales NI urban NI rural
Individual
Voice Fixed Line 86% 86% 86% 86% 85% 85% 89%
telephony
Mobile phone 93% 92% 94% 91% 91% 90% 94%
Smartphone 71% 72% 71% 70% 65% 70% 73%
Internet Computer (any 84% 80% 85% 79% 85% 77% 86%4
type)
Tablet computer 59% 60% 59% 56% 67% 55% 67%4
Total Internet: 86% 83% 87% 84% 84% 80% 87%
Broadband (fixed 81% 78% 81% 79% 79% 75% 84% 4
and mobile)
Fixed Broadband 79% 77% 79% 78% 77% 74% 82%
Mobile Broadband 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3%
(via dongle/SIM)s
Web access on 66% 69% 66% 63% 61% 68% 70%
mobile phones
4G service 48% 54%4 48% 40% 44% 57% 52%

Source: Orcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural)
Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016 and between Northern Ireland urban
and rural in 2016.

QC1.: Is there a landline phone in your home that can be used to make and receive calls?/ QD2: Do you personally use a mobile phone?/ QD4: Do you personally use a




Figure 4.8 Ofcom

Overall household broadband take-up, by connection type

Figure above bar shows total
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016
Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural, 761

Northern Ireland 2010, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499 Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland 2015, 507
Northern Ireland 2016)
Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016, between Northern Ireland urban

and rural in 2016 and between Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016.
QE9: Which of these methods does your household use to connect to the internet at home?




Figure 4.9 Ofcom

Overall broadband take-up in Northern Ireland, by demographic

Proportion of respondents (%)

100%
80%
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015103 95
40% 81 88 [l 34 [el:! 87 73 90
59 (6%X163
20% 43
0%
Total 16-34 35-64 65+ ABC1 C2DE <£17.5E17.5k+
Age Socio-economic Annual household Chlldren in
group income household
m Northern Ireland UK

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n =507 Northern Ireland, 168 16-34s, 241 35-64s, 98* 65+, 226 ABC1, 279 C2DE, 114 <£17.5k income, 90* £17.5k+, 187 children in
home, 320 no children in home) *Caution: low base

Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016 for each measure.
QE9: Which of these methods does your household use to connect to the internet at home?




Figure 4.10

Proportion of adults who have used a mobile phone to access the internet

Proportion of respondents (%)
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016
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Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural,
761 Northern Ireland 2010, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499 Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland
2015, 507 Northern Ireland 2016)
Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016, between Northern Ireland
urban and rural in 2016 and between Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016.

QD28A: Which, if any, of the following activities, other than making and receiving calls, do you use your mobile for?/ QD28B: And, which of these activities have
you used your mobile for in the last week?




Figure 4.11 Ofcom

HEENY D
4G take-up, by nation
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales)

Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016. A circle around the +/-
figure above the chart indicates any significant difference between 2015 and 2016 for Northern Ireland.

QD41. Do you have a 4G service? This is a service that enables faster mobile internet access




Figure 4.12 Ofcom

Type of mobile subscription

Proportion of respondents (%)
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: Adults aged 16+ who personally use a mobile phone (n = 3425 UK, 446 Northern Ireland, 2083 England, 451 Scotland, 445 Wales, 226 Northern Ireland urban, 220
Northern Ireland rural, 658 Northern Ireland 2010, 425 Northern Ireland 2011, 463 Northern Ireland 2012, 463 Northern Ireland 2013, 465 Northern Ireland 2014, 456
Northern Ireland 2015, 446 Northern Ireland 2016)

Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016, between Northern Ireland urban and
rural in 2016 and between Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016. Circles around the +/- figures above the chart indicate any significant difference between 2015 and 2016 for
Northern Ireland, urban and rural.

QD11: Which of these best describes the mobile package you personally use most often?




Figure 4.13 Ofcom

Mobile network provider used most often
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: Adults aged 16+ who personally use a mobile phone (n = 3425 UK, 446 Northern Ireland, 2083 England, 451 Scotland, 445 Wales, 226 Northern Ireland urban,
220 Northern Ireland rural)

Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016 and between Northern Ireland
urban and rural in 2016.

QD10: Which mobile network do you use most often?




Figure 4.14 OfFcom

Cross-ownership of household telephony services
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural, 761 Northern
Ireland 2010, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499 Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland 2015, 507 Northern Ireland
2016)

Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016, between Northern Ireland urban and
rural in 2016 and between Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016. Circles around the +/- figures above the chart indicate any significant difference between 2015 and 2016 for
Northern Ireland, urban and rural.

QCL1.: Is there a landline phone in your home that can be used to make and receive calls?/ QD1. How many mobile phones in total do you and members of your household

use?







Figure 4.15 Ofcom

Satisfaction with overall service and speed of fixed broadband connection

Proportion of respondents (%)

100% m Very satisfied
80% 43 49 - * * Fairly satisfied
60% m Neither

S0 4 48 4

0,
40% 1, 40 42 36 Fairly
20% 33 27 dissatisfied
; 4 8 | 65 | | mVery
0% i: 5..‘! Y &.-f A =.- E %‘ dissatisfied
UK 2016|NI 2016 |NI urban NI rural UK 2016 NI 2016 NI urban NI rural
2016 2016 2016 2016
Satisfaction with overall Satisfaction with
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: Adults aged 16+ with a fixed broadband connection at home (n = 2774 UK, 353 Northern Ireland, 173 Northern Ireland urban, 180 Northern Ireland rural)
Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016 and between Northern Ireland
urban and rural in 2016.

QEB8A/B: Thinking about your fixed broadband internet service, how satisfied are you with (main supplier) for the overall service/ for the speed of your service while
online (not just the connection)?




Figure 4.16 Ofcom

Satisfaction with reception of mobile service
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: Adults aged 16+ who personally use a mobile phone (n = 3425 UK, 446 Northern Ireland, 226 Northern Ireland urban, 220 Northern Ireland rural).

Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016, between Northern Ireland urban and
rural in 2016.

QD21J: Thinking about your mobile phone service only, how satisfied are you with (main supplier) for reception/ accessing network?







Internet take-up, Northern Ireland: 2010-2016

Households (%)
100 e |Nternet
78 80 79 83
80 73 76 29 78 Total broadband 4
70 70 6
——Fixed broadband 4
= |Nternet on *
mobile
Mobile
broadband
14 13 , . . e .
-5 8 5 =Internetvia
0 2 4 phone/
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker. Data from Q1 of each year 2010-2013, then Wave 1 2014-2015

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 761 Northern Ireland 2010, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499
Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland 2015, 507 Northern Ireland 2016)

Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016.

Note 1: ‘Internet’ includes access to the internet at home (via any device, e.g. PC, mobile phone, tablet etc.

Note 2: ‘“Total broadband’ includes the following methods to connect to the internet at home — fixed broadband (via phone line or cable senice),
mobile broadband (via a USB stick or dongle, or built-in connectivity in a laptop/netbook/tablet with a SIM), tethering (Via mobile phone internet
connection on laptop/tablet), and mobile broadband wireless router (via 3G or 4G mobile network, which can be shared between devices).

Note 3: ‘Fixed broadband’ includes ADSL, cable and fibre senices — perhaps using a Wi-Fi router. This would include superfast broadband
senices.

Note 4: ‘Mobile broadband’ is connecting a device using a USB stick or dongle, or built-in connectivity in a laptop or netbook or tablet computer with
a SIM card.



OfFcom

Take-up of smartphonesin Northern Ireland
Adults 16+ (%) / percentage point change in take-up of smartphones since H1 2015
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern
Ireland rural, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499 Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland
2015, 507 Northern Ireland 2016)

Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016, between
Northern Ireland urban and rural in 2016 and between Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016. Circles around the +/- figures abowve the chart indicate any
significant difference between 2015 and 2016 for Northern Ireland, urban and rural.

QD24B: Do you personally use a Smartphone? A Smartphone is a phone on which you can easily access emails, download files and applications,
as well as view websites and generally surf the internet. Popular brands of Smartphone include BlackBerry, iPhone and Android phones such as
the Samsung Galaxy.




Take-up of tablet computers in Northern Ireland

Households (%) / percentage point change in take-up of tablet computers since H1 2015
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern
Ireland rural, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499 Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland
2015, 507 Northern Ireland 2016)

Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016, between
Northern Ireland urban and rural in 2016 and between Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016. Circles around the +/- figures abowve the chart indicate any
significant difference between 2015 and 2016 for Northern Ireland, urban and rural.

QEL1: Does your household have a PC, laptop, netbook or tablet computer?
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Personal use of e-readers: 2016

Individuals (%) / Percentage point year on year change
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural)
QB1: Which of the follow ing do you, or does anyone in your household, have in your home at the moment?/ QB2: And do you personally use.../ QB6: Does your
household’s e-reader have built-in 3G or 4G access to a mobile netw ork?
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Most important device for accessingthe internet in Northern Ireland
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: Internet users aged 16+ (n = 3100 UK, 395 Northern Ireland, 204 Northern Ireland urban, 191 Northern Ireland rural, 163 16-34, 157 35-54,
75* 55+, 195 ABC1, 200 C2DE, 72* under £17.5K, 80 £17.5K+).

Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant differences at the 95% confidence level between Northern Ireland and UK in 2016 and between
Northern Ireland urban and rural in 2016

QE40: Which is the most important device you use to connect to the internet, at home or elsewhere? “Other” responses include: “Netbook”, “E-
reader”, “TV set”, “Games console”, “Other portable/handheld device”, “Smartwatch”, “Other device”, “None” and “don’t know”. * Caution: Low base




Claimed time spent on the internet in a typical week

Hours per week Total

UK _‘I— 6.0 21.6

Northern Ireland IS WO SN 418 18.6

England 13.6 6.1 22.0
Wales | 12.1 4.1 17.8
Scotland SN M 574 20.9
0 5 10 15 20 25
B At home At workplace / place of education  ®mAnywhere else

Source: Ofcom research, fieldwork carried out by Saville Rossiter-Base in Octoberto November 2015
Base: All adults aged 16+ who use go online at home or elsewhere (1548 UK, 957 England, 168
Scotland, 163 Wales, 170 Northern Ireland). Question: IN6A-C — How many hoursin a typical week
would you say you use the internet at home/ at your workplace or place of education/ anywhere else?
(Unprompted responses, single coded)




Activities carried out online by internet users in Northern Ireland

Individuals (%) Any

General surfing/browsing

Sending and receiving emalil

Purchasing goods/services

Using social networking sites

Banking

Find health information

Instant messaging

TV/ Video viewing

Finding/downloading info for work/business
Accessing news

Using local council/ Government websites
Downloading music

Uploading/ adding content to internet
Finding/ downloading info for callege
Watching short video clips

Playing games

Making voice calls using a VoIP service
Trading/auctions

Accessing files through a cloud service
Listening to radio

Streamed audio services

Remote control/monitoring household appliances

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016
Base: Adults aged 16+ who use the internet at home or elsewhere (h= 395 Northern Ireland 2016)

Significance testing: Arrows indicate any significant difference in the total incidence of use between Northern Ireland 2015 and 2016.
QES5A: Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?
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Household computer ownership inc. PCs, laptops, tablets and netbooks

Figure above bar shows % point change in
computer ownership from H1 2015
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural,
761 Northern Ireland 2010, 511 Northern Ireland 2011, 508 Northern Ireland 2012, 507 Northern Ireland 2013, 499 Northern Ireland 2014, 504 Northern Ireland
2015, 507 Northern Ireland 2016)

QEL: Does your household have a PC, laptop, netbook or tablet computer?




Use of the internet to access local council/government websites

Use of internet for local council/governmentwebsites (%)
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: Adults aged 16+ w ho use the internet at home or elsew here (n = 3100 UK, 395 Northern Ireland, 1899 England, 405 Scotland, 401 Wales, 204 Northern
Ireland urban, 191 Northern Ireland rural)

QE5A: Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?




Use of the internet to purchase goods, services, tickets

Use of internet for purchasing goods, services and tickets (%)
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 1 2016

Base: Adults aged 16+ w ho use the internet at home or elsew here (n = 3100 UK, 395 Northern Ireland, 1899 England, 405 Scotland, 401 Wales, 204 Northern
Ireland urban, 191 Northern Ireland rural)

QESA: Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?




Use of social networking sites

Use of social networking sites (%)
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Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, Half 12016
Base: All adults aged 16+ (n = 3737 UK, 507 Northern Ireland, 2239 England, 502 Scotland, 489 Wales, 262 Northern Ireland urban, 245 Northern Ireland rural)
QE5A: Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ QE5B: And, w hich, if any, of these activities have you used the internet forin the last w eek?/ QD28A:
Which, if any, of the follow ing activities, other than making and receiving calls, do you use your mobile for?/ QD28B: And, w hich of these activities have you used
your mobile forin the last week?
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Approximate number of items of post sent each month (residential)
Mean number of items sent per month

6.6 6.9 5.2 6.3 4.5
ltems of post sent per month (% of respondents)
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80% 23 10 m11-20 items
el = 50 5-10 items
60% 21 m 3 or 4 items
40% 23 1 or 2 items
20 19 m None
20%
0%
Adults 16+ England Scotland Wales N Ireland

Source: Ofcom Residential Postal Tracker 2015

Base: All respondents (n= 1946 adults 16+, 1451 England, 214 Scotland, 151 Wales, 130 Northern
Ireland)

QCL1. Approximately how many items of post — including letters, cards and parcels — have you personally
sent in the last month?




Parcels sent in the past month
Mean number of parcels sent per month

1.2 1.2 1.4 1.5
Parcels sent per month (% of respondents)
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Source: Ofcom Residential Postal Tracker 2015

N Ireland*

21+ parcels
m11-20 parcels

5-10 parcels
m 3 or 4 parcels

1 or 2 parcels
® None

Base: All respondents who have personally sentany item of postin the last month (n = 1491 adults 16+,

1131 England, 152 Scotland, 127 Wales, 81 Northern Ireland)

QC2. And how many of these items sent in the last month were parcels rather than letters or cards?

*Caution: Low base




Types of post sent in the past month

Proportion of consumers (%)
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60 56 >/ 535152
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Formal letters Payments for Personal letters Invitations/  Larger parcels Smaller parcels
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postcards

mUK mEngland = Scotland =Wales =N Ireland*
Source: Ofcom Residential Postal Tracker 2015

Base: All who have personally sent any items of postin the last week (n = 1491 UK, 1131 England, 152
Scotland, 127 Wales, 81 Northern Ireland)
QC5. Which of these types of mail would you say you have personally sentin the last month by post?

iI\/IULTICODEi *Caution: Low base



Net claimed change in amount of post sent in the past two years

20 %
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I
-10% 904 7%
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-30 %
m UK England m Scotland Wales m N Ireland

Source: Ofcom Residential Postal Tracker 2015

Base: All respondents (n= 1946 adults 16+, 1451 England, 214 Scotland, 151 Wales, 130 Northern
Ireland) QC10. Compared with two years ago, would you say that the number of items you send through
the post has... increased greatly, increased slightly, stayed the same, decreased slightly, decreased
greatly? Note: Chart shows net percentage (% who claim their use has increased - % who claim their use

has decreased




Predicted change in amount of post sent in the next two years
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-20 %
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Source: Ofcom Residential Postal Tracker 2015

-1 %
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Base: All respondents (n = 1946 adults 16+, 1451 England, 214 Scotland, 151 Wales, 130 Northern
Ireland) QC25. Looking to the future... Compared with now, would you say that the number of letters and
cards you will be sending in the post two years from now will have... increased greatly, increased
slightly, stayed the same, decreased slightly, decreased greatly? Note: Chart shows net percentage (%

who claim their use will increase -

% who claim their use will decrease
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Approximate number of items of post received in the past week

Mean number of items received per week
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Source: Ofcom Residential Postal Tracker 2015
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Base: All respondents (n= 1946 adults 16+, 1451 England, 214 Scotland, 151 Wales, 130 Northern
Ireland) QD1. Approximately how many items of post — including letters, cards and parcels — have you

iersonalli received in the last week?



Parcels received in the past week
Mean number of parcels received per week
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Source: Ofcom Residential Postal Tracker 2015

21+ parcels
m11-20 parcels

5-10 parcels
m 3 or 4 parcels

1 or 2 parcels
® None

Base: All respondents who have personally received any items of post in the last week (n = 1824 adults

16+, 1258 England, 203 Scotland, 147 Wales, 116 Northern Ireland)

QD2. And how many of these items received in the last week were parcels?




Satisfaction with specific aspects of Royal Mail’s service

Length of time to reach its destination I 0
The availability of Post Offices I 0

87% N Ireland
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Time of day Post is delivered | (0

Cost of POSIa0E . | 1%,
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Source: Ofcom Residential Postal Tracker 2015
Base: All respondentsin N Ireland (n = 1946 UK, 130 N Ireland)
QE3A-F. Satisfaction with specific aspects of Royal Mail’s services — Ranked by proportion satisfied

amoni adults in N Ireland.



Problems experienced with Royal Mall in the past 12 months

Proportion of consumers (%)
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Source: Ofcom Residential Postal Tracker 2015 Base: All respondents (n= 1946 adults 16+, 1451
England, 214 Scotland, 151 Wales, 130 Northern Ireland) QG1A-E. Problems experienced with Royal
Mail service in the last 12 months — Ranked by proportion among all UK adults




Average volume of letters sent each month

Proportion of respondents (%)

UK England Scotland Wales N Ireland

Source: Ofcom Business Postal Tracker 2015
Base : All respondents (n= 1200 UK, 734 England, 156 Scotland, 167 Wales, 143 N Ireland)
QV2a. On average, how many letter items does your organisation send per month? Please think ONLY

about all the letters and large letters you may send as an organisation.
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Royal Malil services used to send standard post each month

Proportion of respondents (%) Net First Class: Net Second Class:
90 78 UK =79% UK = 66%
80 &g 6866 England =79% England = 65%
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Source: Ofcom Business Postal Tracker 2015

Base : All respondents using RM standard delivery services (n = 1121 UK, 686 England, 146 Scotland,
155 Wales, 134 N Ireland) QV6d. Which, if any, of the following Royal Mail services does your
organisation use to send your standard mail?




Switched some mail to other communication methods over last twelve
months

Proportion of respondents (%)
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Source: Ofcom Business Postal Tracker 2015

Base: All respondents (n = 1200 UK, 734 England, 156 Scotland, 167 Wales, 143 N Ireland)
QF4. Overthe last 12 months, has your organisation moved some mail to other communication
methods?




Main reasons for switching some mail to other communications methods
over past 12 months
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Source: Ofcom Business Postal Tracker 2015 Base: All who have moved to other communication
methods (n = 720 UK, 452 England, 80 Scotland, 94 Wales, 94 N Ireland) QF6: Why have you moved
some mail to other communication methods? OPEN ENDED Top 6 reasons shown

*Caution: Low base




Overall satisfaction with the quality of service from Royal Mall

Total who are satisfied with Royal Mail
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Source: Ofcom Business Postal Tracker 2015 Base: All respondents who use Royal Mail (n = 1185 UK,
727 England, 155 Scotland, 164 Wales, 139 Northern Ireland) QRM2. Thinking generally about the
service your organisation receives as a whole, on a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is very dissatisfiedand 5 is
very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall quality of the services you receive from Royal Mail




Satisfaction with specific aspects of Royal Mail’s service

Satisfaction with Royal Mail (% of respondents)

Delivery consistency / reliability — 1%

ANt O 05t Ml — /(0%
Delivery (M | 600
Latest collection time e — 630, N Ireland
| 71% m UK

Collection reliability | 0G5

T Of GOl CtiON e 6190

Price of postage ~ 2%

O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70O 80 90

Source: Ofcom Business Postal Tracker 2015
Base: All respondents who use Royal Mail (n =1185 UK, 130 N Ireland)
QRM3: How would you rate the performance of Royal Mail, as a recipientand sender, in the following

areason ab ﬁoint scale where 1 is veri dissatisfied and 5 is veri satisfied?
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